
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 24 October 2014

To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee

Miss DM Taylor (Chairman)
Mr JS Moore (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PR Batty
Mrs R Camamile

Mr PAS Hall
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr K Morrell

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Montfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  3 NOVEMBER 2014

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on *. 

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of the External Auditor.

7.  FEES & CHARGES UPDATE (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT (Pages 21 - 32)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

9.  PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR STREETSCENE & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (Pages 
33 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

10.  HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

11.  AGED DEBT UPDATE (Pages 39 - 42)

12.  BUSINESS RATES UPDATE (Verbal Report)

13.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 44)

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-61 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman
Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile, Mrs L Hodgkins (for Mr PAS Hall), Mr R Mayne and 
Mr K Morrell

Officers in attendance: Sanjiv Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Katherine Plummer and Julie Stay

145 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mr Hall, with the 
substitution of Councillor Hodgkins authorise in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4.

146 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

On the motion of Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made at this stage.

148 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  2013/14 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Members were presented with the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement along with a report which detailed material or notable changes. Members 
were reminded that training had been provided on the Statement the previous week. In 
response to members’ questions, the following was noted:

 The special expenses reserve had increased due to previous underspends and 
now operated on the same basis as general fund reserves in maintaining a 10% 
reserve. This reserve would be used to fund the Green Space Delivery Plan

 The line in the accounts regarding a reserve for Hinckley Club for Young People 
had been removed in the 14/15 budget

 Section 106 monies not drawn down would be claimed back, but if the developer 
had, in the meantime, been liquidated, legal advice would be sought on how to 
progress

 The authority had not been successful in securing grant funding for the leisure 
centre – officers agreed to provide the member with details of applications made 
but refused

 The waste management reserve had initially been set up to cover improvements 
but the landscape had changed and more recently the County Council had 
indicated they would accelerate cuts to recycling credits

 Other cuts by the County Council in areas such as Young People and Community 
Safety would have an impact on HBBC.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-62 -

RESOLVED – the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement be RECOMMENDED to Council for approval.

149 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 

Alison Breadon of PricewaterhouseCoopers presented the ISA 260 and explained their 
risk based approach, the review of any new issues or those which require an element of 
judgement and the checking for material inaccuracies. It was explained that any 
inaccuracies below £25,000 were discussed with officers but not reported. Concern was 
expressed, however, that at the time of issuing the ISA 260, the decisions to fund the 
moveable floor in the new leisure centre had not been made, and that this decision 
would have a significant impact on the future finances of the authority. It was explained 
that such decisions which benefit a small number of people but have a serious impact on 
the financial standing of the authority may attract public attention when the accounts 
were opened up to public scrutiny.

RESOLVED – the ISA 260 be endorsed.

150 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN - 1ST QUARTER 2014/15 

Members were updated on the outturn position and were informed that there were some 
unknown issues, such as whether business rates would be retained at the year end and 
whether there would be a number of business rate appeals which would result in a cost 
to the authority. It was highlighted that the underspend on Housing Repairs was mostly 
due to timing and work in progress, and also that there had been a reduction in rental 
income due to void properties.

A member expressed concern that several residents had complained to him that they 
had been told the reason they had had to wait over six months for repairs to council 
owned properties was because the council “couldn’t afford” to do the work. It was agreed 
that if this message was being sent out, it was unacceptable. A report on housing 
repairs, including the budget position and waiting list, was requested for the next meeting 
of the Committee.

RESOLVED –

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) A report on housing repairs be brought to the next meeting.

151 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Tim Ridout of CW Audit presented the Internal Audit progress report, highlighting the 
increase in the number of days (due to carry forward of unused days from the previous 
year) and where these days would be used.

Discussion ensued regarding the Section 106 process and work undertaken to improve 
monitoring of monies received, drawn down and clawed back by the developer, and 
further work required. It was hoped that the new process would look in more detail at 
delivery to also ensure that the provision made was delivered to an acceptable standard.

Mr Ridout provided an update on the Electoral Registration audit which had looked at the 
council’s approach to implementing individual electoral registration (IER) and had 
recommended restarting some meetings which had not been convened, keep risk 
registers up to date, and looking to work with partners to share data.

Page 2



-63 -

A member drew attention to the section of the reports about homelessness in light of 
recent media attention regarding care leavers being placed in bed & breakfast 
accommodation, and following discussion it was requested that a report be taken to the 
Scrutiny Commission regarding homelessness, including a definition of homeless.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) A report on homelessness be presented to a future meeting of the 
Scrutiny Commission.

Councillor Batty left the meeting at 7.40pm.

152 PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

Members were presented with an update on the Performance & Risk Management 
Framework. They agreed to continue to receive this reports in addition to the regular 
service review reports.

153 FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE UPDATE - CORPORATE SERVICES 

The service review report for Corporate Services was presented to members and it was 
reported that there had been no performance slippage and sickness absence was 
improving. Some discussion ensued regarding sickness absence and it was explained 
that the increase the previous year had been due to a few cases of long term sickness 
which had distorted the figures. So far this year sickness absence was well below target, 
which was mostly due to some long term cases being closed. The closer monitoring of 
sickness and return to work procedures was explained to members and it was confirmed 
that the sickness absence framework was embedded in the authority and managers 
were aware that they were responsible.

154 BUDGET STRATEGY 2015/16 

The Committee received a report outlining the budget strategy for 2015/16 which set out 
the context and challenges. Discussion ensued regarding grants to parishes and it was 
reiterated that the continuation of council tax support grants to parish councils should 
continue, but withdrawing the payment of a portion of the New Homes Bonus to parishes 
would be reconsidered in light of budget constraints for the borough council.

It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Mayne and

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to withdraw the allocation of 
25% of New Homes Bonus to parish councils in full from 2015/16.

155 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was considered and noted.

156 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Taylor seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 

Page 3



-64 -

information as defined in paragraphs 2, 3, 7 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act.

157 FRAUD UPDATE 

Members were reminded of the fraud self-assessment that had been undertaken which 
had identified improvements required with regard to detecting and preventing fraud. It 
was noted that a joint bid with other Leicestershire authorities had been submitted to the 
DCLG for funding to support corporate fraud.

Members confirmed that they were happy with the style and content of the report and 
would like to receive it on a six-monthly basis.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and endorsed.

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



www.pwc.co.uk

Hinckley and Bosworth
Borough Council
Annual Audit Letter - DRAFT

2013/14

Government and
Public Sector

October 2014

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council PwC  Contents

Code of Audit Practice and

Statement of Responsibilities

of Auditors and of Audited

Bodies

In April 2010 the Audit Commission

issued a revised version of the

‘Statement of Responsibilities of

Auditors and of Audited Bodies’. It

is available from the Chief Executive

of each audited body. The purpose

of the Statement is to assist auditors

and audited bodies by explaining

where the responsibilities of

auditors begin and end and what is

to be expected of the audited body in

certain areas. Our reports and

letters are prepared in the context o
[...]
rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

130610-142627-JA-UK

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FIANNCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 
3RD NOVEMBER 2014

FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW – FOLLOW UP 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – CORPORATE DIRECTION

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide, as requested, an update to the committee on those areas highlighted by 
internal audit in their fees and charges benchmarking report.  It should be noted that 
approval of fees and charges is an Executive function. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the committee consider the responses from officers regarding those areas 
highlighted by internal audit where the Council does not currently charge.

2.2 That in considering this information, the committee considers whether any of the 
charges should be referred to Executive and/or Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 As part of their 2014/2015, Internal Audit Plan, the Council’s internal auditors (CW 
Audit Services) undertook a review of arrangements in relation to the setting of the 
Council’s current fees and charges. As part of this review, CW Audit benchmarked 
current fees and charges against other Local Authorities to establish where they may 
be the potential to raise additional charges. 

3.2 A copy of the final internal audit report is appended to this report for reference. 

3.3 The internal audit report was review by Finance, Audit and Performance Committee 
at their meeting in August 2014. A follow up report was requested to provide more 
detail to the committee on those service areas where the Council does not currently 
charge but other in the benchmarking group do. These areas were identified as 
follows:

 Off Street Charges – Sundays 
 Housing – Inspection of variat
[...]
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Internal Audit Report
Fees and Charges booklet

Contact Officer: Katherine Plummer, Head of Finance x5609
Executive Member: Cllr Keith Lynch 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 3rd 
NOVEMBER 2014

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Select Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity to the second quarter of 2014/15.

 
2. RECOMMENDATION

a, That the Select Committee note the investment performance for the 
first six months;

b, Note the proposed ratings changes highlighted in Appendix B.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

At its meeting in February 2014 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy for the year 2014/15 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee.

This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first quarter of 
2014/15 and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy.

Treasury Management covers two main areas:-

1. The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing 
and borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending 
on cash flow requirements.

2. Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to 
finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 
resources (e.g. by Capital Receipts).

3.1 Economic Background

 After strong UK GDP in 2013, (2013 annual rate 2.7%), and 0.7% in Q1 
and 0.9% in Q2 2014 (annual rate 3.2% in Q2), it appears likely that 
growth will continue through 2014 and into 2015 although at a slower 
rate. Forward surveys for the services, construction sectors and 
manufacturing, are encouraging. Overall strong gro
[...]
INANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 3RD  
NOVEMBER 2014

FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE – STREET SCENE 
SERVICES AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the financial, performance and risk 
position of Street Scene Services and Environmental Health Service as at 30 
September 2014

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members note the contents of this report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Financial Performance

3.1 The financial performance from 1st April 2014 – 30th September 2014 has been 
detailed in Appendix 1. As at 30 September 2014, Street Scene Services has under 
spent against the profiled budget (taking into account timing differences) by 
£188,043. Environmental Health had overspent by £6,789 against a budget of 
£286,135. In addition Street Scene services are forecasting an under spend of 
£102,000 to the year end  due to temporary vacancies arising from staff changes.

3.2 Details of variances over £25,000 have been provided in Appendix 1. 

Performance

3.3 Performance against performance indicators for Street Scene Services and 
Environmental Health from 1st April 2014 – 30 September 2014 has been detailed in 
Appendix 2, along with explanation where indicators have not been met. 5 out of 9 of 
indicators are currently meeting target. 

Risk Management 

3.4 The risk register for Street Scene Services contains 7 risks for 2014/2015. No net red 
(high) risks exist.   For Environmental Health there are 9 service risks with no red 
risks at present

3.5 In addition, the following corporate risks are deemed to impact Street Scene Services 
and Environmental Health. An update on these risks and corresponding actions are 
provided below

Risk Risk failure leads 
to:

Net Risk 
Level

Review commentary Risk 
Owner

Loss of 
external 
funding

Unable to deliver 
MTFS. Risk needs to 
be treated to reduce 
the impact of th
[...]
 papers: Civica Reports

Contact Officer: Katherine Plummer, Head of Finance. Ex 5609

Executive Member: Councillor Keith Lynch

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting Reports to be considered
3rd November  Treasury Management 2nd  Quarter

 Aged debt 2nd Quarter 2014/2015
 Business Rates and Pooling update 2nd Quarter 2014/2015
 Annual Audit Letter 2013/2014 (PwC)
 Service Review update – Street scene Services and Environmental 

Health
12th January  Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit)

 Performance Management and Risk Framework 2nd Quarter 2014/2015
 Service Review update - Resources (Finance, Asset Management, ICT, 

Revs and Bens)
23rd February  Treasury Management 3rd  Quarter

 Outturn 3rd  Quarter
 Aged debt 3rd Quarter 2014/2015
 Business Rates and Pooling update 3rd Quarter 2014/2015
 Internal Audit Plan 2015/2016 (CW Audit)
 External Audit Plan 2014/2015 (PwC)
 Annual Grants Certification Report 2013/2014 (PwC)
 Service Review update - Housing and Community Safety

13th April  Internal Audit Block Report (CWAudit)
 Fraud and Corruption update 
 Performance Management and Risk Framework 3rd Quarter 2014/2015
 Service Review Update - Cultural Services 

Note: The draft 2015/2016 budgets will be considered on 29 January by the Scrutiny 
Commission, with FAP members invited to take full part in the debate.

Page 43

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Annual Audit letter
	7 Fees & Charges update
	8 Treasury Management
	Treasury management appendix A
	Treasury management appendix B

	9 Performance report for Streetscene & Environmental Health
	11 Aged Debt update
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


-90 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

3 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr R Mayne (for Mr JS 
Moore) and Mr K Morrell

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and Katherine 
Plummer

229 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Moore, with the substitution of 
Councillor Mayne authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

230 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

231 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

232 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Sophia Mouyis of PWC presented the draft Annual Audit Letter 2013/14.

RESOLVED – the draft Annual Audit Letter be endorsed.

233 FEES & CHARGES UPDATE 

In response to a previous request of the committee, an update on the areas highlighted 
by internal audit in their fees and charges benchmarking report was provided to 
members.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

234 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR STREETSCENE & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

The Committee was provided with an update on the financial, performance and risk 
position of Street Scene Services and Environmental Health as part of the programme of 
service update reports.

The £188,000 underspend was highlighted, and it was reported that this was due to 
temporary vacancies and staff changes, and fuel efficiency savings. It was noted that 
some of this underspend would be used to offset the pressure from the recycling 
contract.



-91 -

It was noted that dry recycling had been identified as a risk and included in the risk 
register and there was still uncertainty about how the County Council would structure the 
recycling credits. Improving the quality of recycling was also highlighted as a risk and 
measures were being put in place to address this.

In response to members’ questions, it was agreed that the following information would be 
provided to members following the meeting:

 A progress update on Mallory Park
 How Ash Die Back disease was being treated and whether lime trees were being 

planted to replace Ash.

235 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

The Committee was informed of the Council’s Treasury Management activity to the 
second quarter of 2014/15.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

236 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE 

In response to a request of the previous meeting, members were updated on the 
Housing Repairs service, including numbers of repairs completed and complaints about 
the service. It was reported that the average repair time was 12 days if the priority 4 
repairs (planned works) were not taken into account and that satisfaction remained high. 
It was noted that the number of repairs requests reported by councillors had increased.

A member questioned the cost of employing agency workers, and in response it was 
noted that this was within existing budgets. Concern was expressed regarding a 
contractor who had carried out only a small number of allocated jobs due to capacity 
issues.

A member highlighted the increase in complaints and enquiries from councillors and felt 
that many of the complaints were about poor customer service. He explained that some 
employees had told residents that the reason for the long waiting time for repairs was 
because the council had run out of money, and in response members were reassured 
that this was not true and that employees had been told not to give this message out.

In response to members’ questions, the following was noted:

 Complete loss of heating or hot water would usually be attended immediately
 The summary of complaints in the report was taken from the complainant’s point 

of view, not the findings of the investigation into the complaint
 A lot of work was being undertaken to improve the experience for the tenant by 

having a more holistic approach
 Whilst satisfaction was high, the response to satisfaction surveys was low and 

this had been discussed with Together for Tenants to see if they could help.

It was requested that a case summary example be provided to members to show where 
heating and/or hot water issues had taken time to resolve.

237 AGED DEBT UPDATE 

The Committee was provided with an update on the position with regard to sundry debts. 
It was noted that, as a result of a change of responsibilities within the Estates and Asset 
Management team, the commercial estates debts had reduced.



-92 -

238 BUSINESS RATES UPDATE 

In providing and update on business rates, members were informed that the County 
Council had been modelling regarding options for pooling from 2015/2016.

239 WORK PROGRAMME 

It was agreed that the Housing and Community Safety service review would be brought 
forward to the January meeting and the Resources service review put back to February.

(The Meeting closed at 7.29 pm)

CHAIRMAN


